



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAKIIM STRICKLAND,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 321, 2023
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

NICOLE M. WALKER [#4012]  
Office of Public Defender  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: April 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO, <i>SUA SPONTE</i> , ISSUE AN INSTRUCTION LIMITING THE JURY’S CONSIDERATION OF “SHOOTING EVIDENCE” TO THE EXPLICIT PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING IDENTIFICATION AND POSSESSION AS THAT FAILURE WAS CLEARLY PREJUDICIAL TO STRICKLAND’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND JEOPARDIZED THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY OF THE TRIAL PROCESS. ....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF TARON WALKER’S TWO FIREARM-RELATED FELONY CONVICTIONS THAT DID NOT INVOLVE DISHONESTY AS THE UNFAIR PREJUDICE OF THAT EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED ITS PROBATIVE VALUE. ....	6
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) .....	4, 5
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 92 (Del. 2021) .....	7
<i>Holden v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011) .....	7
<i>People v. Cardamone</i> , 885 N.E.2d 1159 (2008) .....	4
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Peete</i> , 781 F. App'x 427 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988) .....	4, 5

### **Constitutional Provisions:**

Del. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	5
-------------------------------	---

### **Rules:**

D.R.E. 105 .....	5
D.R.E. 404(b) .....	2, 4
D.R.E. 609 .....	7
